Notice of Meeting
Governance & Audit Committee
Councillor Allen (Chairman),
Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman),
Councillors Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake, Neil and
Tullett
David St John Jones, Independent Member
Wednesday 16 September 2020, 7.30 - 9.30 pm
Online Only
Agenda
Item
1.

Description

Page

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any
substitute members.

2.

Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to
the meeting. There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the
meeting.

3.

Minutes of previous meeting

3-8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee
held on 24 June 2020.
4.

Urgent Items of Business
Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.

5.

Internal Audit and Risk Management Update

9 - 46

To receive an update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan and the
latest version of the Strategic Risk Register
Reporting: Sally Hendrick
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted. Please
contact Hannah Stevenson, 01344 352308, Hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so
that any special arrangements can be made.
Published: 8 September 2020

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Agenda Item 3

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JUNE 2019
7.30 - 8.40 PM
Present:
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon,
Neil, Tullett and Green (Substitute)
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillor Leake
4.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

Minutes of previous meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 27 March
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

7.

Annual Governance Statement
Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor, attended the Committee and presented a
summary of the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19.
Members were directed to the Executive Summary which reported on the
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements during 2018/19 and took
note of a diagram of the overview of the Council’s governance framework.
The statement included a summary of assurance for each of the seven principles on
which the Statement was based, which were:
1. Behaving with Integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values,
and respecting the rule of law
2. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement
3. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and
environmental benefits
4. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the
intended outcomes
5. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and
the individuals within it
6. Mana
[...]
ment Ombudsman against such a sanction.
The report also included a list of best practice recommendations directed to local
authorities, most of which were already adopted by the Council. Where there was
some divergence, those areas would form the basis of a separate report later in the
year following consideration by the Code of Conduct Working Group.
In response to discussion and questions from Members, Sanjay Prashar, Borough
Solicitor advised the Committee that:





It was believed the Council had only one Independent Person, Louis Lee, who
worked alongside the Monitoring Officer to consider investigative reports as a
result of a complaint received against Members. Sanjay said an appointment
process had been undertaken and Louis was the only successful candidate.
The CSPL report would examine if Members were acting in capacity as a
Councillor or acting in their personal capacity with reference to complaints
made against them in all areas, including social media.
It was discussed whether consideration given to any divergence in the best
practice recommendations by the Code of Conduct Working Group could be
overridden by the Government review taking place. Sanjay thought there was
not likely to be any override and that it was important to consider which
recommendations the Council adopted in terms of best practice. David St
John Jones volunteered himself as Independent Member to go through the
best practice recommendations and confer with the Monitoring Officer as to
whether any that were not already found in the Council’s Code of Conduct
ought to be incorporated.

RESOLVED that:
1

The Standards outputs in 2018/19 as set out in appendix B of the Annual
Standards Report be noted.

2

The Best Practice recommendations set out in the report of the Committee for
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) into ethical standards in appendices C and D
and the proposal in paragraph 11 of the Annual Standards Report for these
recommendations to be considered by the Monitoring Officer in consultation

5

with the Independent Member of the Committee with a view to any changes to
the Council’s Standards Framework agreed by the Panel being presented to
Council later in the year for adoption.
9.

Strategic Risk Update
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management attended the Committee and
presented the Strategic Risk update.
The Strategic Risk Register was last reviewed by the Governance and Audit
Committee on 30 January 2019, by SRMG on 8 May and by CMT on 5 June 2019.
Key proposed changes reviewed and agreed at SRNG and CMT were:
 To add a risk on internal control weaknesses as identified in the Head of
Internal Audit Annual Opinion which was currently being investigated and
actioned by the Corporate Management Team;
 To add a risk on continuing health care;
 To increase the Finance risk due to uncertainty around level of future central
government funding and delays in delivering transformation savings. This
mirrored the increase in risk in the Central directorates risk register;
 To increase the transformation risk due to pressure on transformation
savings;
 To increase the business continuity risk firstly due to recent incidents that
have highlighted weaknesses and gaps in out of hours IT support and the
need for service areas to have a clearer understanding of systems and
functionality and how to instigate business continuity processes in the event of
an incident and secondly as a result of the findings of the review of business
continuity across the authorities in the emergency planning shared service.
Comment was made that risk 12 of the Register - Business Continuity Plans and
procedures inadequate or not clearly communicated and understood – should have a
current rating of red, and not amber, if the unmitigated and current residual risk rating
were both 4 x 4, and in light of the fact that the risk had increased over the last 3
years. Sally Hendrick agreed with this assessment and said the scoring would be
revisited.
Sally advised the
[...]
r 2018 in relation to uncertainty about the completeness of sickness
recorded. The audit had focused on whether staff were disclosing that they were sick
and whether managers were managing the sickness absence properly. Sally said
that automated reports had been introduced that were sent to managers which
showed the level of absence recorded within teams for managers to check
completeness. However, HR & OD had committed to further automating the reports
to provide for a facility whereby managers had to confirm they had spoken to team
members in order to confirm that absence reporting was correct for the reporting
period.

7

Councillor Michael Gbadebo asked whether the departments carrying out a wider
review of their services were taking into account the issues which had already been
identified. Sally said she assumed that was the case as it was incumbent on
managers to respond to the Limited Assurance reports. Sally added that it had been
conveyed to the Director for People that it would be made clear to Heads of Service
and the Assistant Director the expectation as to what action they should take in
response to Limited Assurance reports.
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report by the Head of Audit and Risk Management
setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2018/19 be noted.

CHAIRMAN

8

Agenda Item 5
To:

Governance and Audit Committee
16th September 2020

Internal Audit and Risk Management Update
Head of Audit and Risk Management
1

Purpose of Report

1.1

This report presents the update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan and
the latest version of the Strategic Risk Register.

2

Recommendations

2.1

To note the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.

2.2

To note and provide feedback on the risk scores and completeness of risks
and actions and note the deep dive review on adult social care supply chain
risk to be given by the Assistant Director: Commissioning.

3

Reasons for Recommendations

3.1

To ensure the Council complies with statutory requirements for internal audit and that
risk management processes ensure the Strategic Risk Register accurately reflects
the Council’s risks.

4

Alternative Options Considered

4.1

There are no alternatives.

5

Supporting Information
Internal Audit

5.1

Delivery of the Council’s internal audit services have historically been outsourced to
one main provider Mazars LLP) supplemented by a separate contract with TIAA Ltd
for computer audit a S113 agreement with Wokingham Council’s Business
Assurance team. Due to delivery issues the decision was made to increase in-house
capacity. A permanent senior auditor post has been advertised and a temporary
senior auditor has been assisting us since late July.

5.2

Progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 1 and as
expected is behind original schedule due to delays in starting audits with departments
during the pandemic. The delivery of each area of the Plan is being monitored in
each Directorate at the Departmental Management Team meetings to bring this back
on track. School audits have been put on hold until at least late quarter 3 to allow
schools time in the autumn to complete the self-assessment tool which is used to
determine if an audit visit is needed.

5.3

During the period April to August 2020, one 2019/20 audit report was finalised, one
memo was finalised which was an additional piece of assurance work on the small
business and retail, hospitality and leisure COVID 19 grants and three audit reports
were issued in draft, 1 report was in for review and 7 audits were in progress.

9

5.4

It is too early in the financial year to comment on progress in improving the control
environment especially given the delay in progressing the Audit Plan due to COVID
19. However, I am able to report that the planned action to set up a working group to
identify other approaches that could help address continuing weaknesses in the area
of expenses and purchase cards has been implemented and arising from this a
number of workshops have been held providing training on use and controls of
purchase cards.

5.5

A business plan to pilot additional funding counter fraud was agreed at the Corporate
Management team in May 2020 with the assistance of external counter fraud teams.
COVID-19 presents difficulties for fraud investigation due to restrictions placed on
social distancing which prevents face to face contact and hence interviews under
caution. We have therefore not been able to progress the pilot as quickly as
intended. However, some initial steps in the pilot are now being taken. A proactive
review of the housing waiting list including data matching is being developed which
will identify fraudulent applicants to the list. In addition, the suite of counter fraud
policies including the Anti-Bribery, Anti-Money Laundering, Fraud Prevention and
Whistle Blowing policies are also to be reviewed in the autumn as part of the pilot.

5.6

During 2019/20, with the technical assistance of Reading Corporate Investigation
Team, the Housing and Welfare team were able obtain evidence that a tenant in one
of the housing association properties had made a fraudulent application to the
waiting list and was ineligible. Steps have now been taken by the housing association
to terminate the fraudulent tenancy.

Strategic Risk Register
5.7

The Register was reviewed by the Strategic Risk Management Group and the
Corporate Management Team on 11th and 26th August respectively. The updated
register is attached at Appendix 2. The following key changes were made.



The need to include a separate risk around demand for children’s services was
identified. Work is in progress to agree the wording for this risk and mitigating actions
in consultation with the senior officers for the relevant areas.



Increasing Risk 3 on Brexit to reflect a likelihood score of 5.



The adult supply chain risk 6 has been increased for both unmitigated , current
residual and target risk score reflecting the changing risk environment under COVID
19



Increasing the current residual and target risk scores risk score for Risk 7 because
the Government’s guidance has been that the full suite of safeguarding measures
could not be delivered due to COVID-19.



Reducing Risk 10 on information security following the outcome of the inspection
from the Information Commissioner.



To remove the housing risk as mitigating measures to address the risk have largely
been implemented reducing the likelihood of this risk significantly.

10

6

Consultation and Other Considerations
Legal Advice

6.1

There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this
Report.
Financial Advice

6.2

There are no financial implications arising from this report.
Other Consultation Responses

6.3

The Strategic Risk Register was reviewed by SRMG and CMT on 11th and 26th
August respectively.
Equalities Impact Assessment

6.4

Not applicable.
Strategic Risk Management Issues

6.5

A robust Strategic Risk Register that is a complete and up to date record of the
significant corporate risks is essential for effective risk management, enabling the
Council to prioritise resources to identify and implement actions to address the
threats to the achievement of the Council’s objectives and make informed decisions

Background Papers
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
Internal Audit Charter
Risk Management Strategy
Contact for further information
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092

11

APPENDIX 1
2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN OUTCOMES NOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
*Key indicator- Draft report issued within 15 days of exit meeting
“D”- deferred at management request
AUDIT

Start
Date

Date of
Draft
Report

*Key
Indicator
Met

2/3/20

23/6/20

Yes

Assurance Level

Good

Fostering

Adequate

Partial

Status

Recommendation
Priority
Inadequate

Critical

Major



Moderate

2

Low

1

Final

2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

1.GOVERNANCE

12

AUDIT

Start
Date

Office
[...]

Risk Rating
(Likelihood x Impact)

30

Unmitigated 5 x 5

25

Current Residual 4x 4

20

Target Risk Score 3 x
3

15

30

Potential Impact
 Failure to meet
demand.
 Statutory duties not
met.
 Increased budget
pressures
 Needing to move
people from one
setting to another at
short notice

Risk Owners:
People DMT

Rationale for current score:
The unmitigated and current residual
scores have both increased due to the
impact of COVID 19 which has put
pressure on adult social care providers
and hence the supply chain.

Unmitigated
Current

10

Target

5

Rationale for target risk score
With changes in the adult social care
provider market, the Council will have to
accept a higher level of risk.
Current RAG rating

Amber

0
Qtr 3
18/19

Qtr 4
18/19

Qtr 1
19/20

Qtr 2
19/20

Qtr 3
19/20

Qtr 4
19/20

Qtr 1
20/21

Qtr 2
20/21

Current Actions (What we are currently doing about the risk)

 People Care Governance board in place to manage any strategic provider
safeguarding and quality issues
 Continuing rollout and development of contract monitoring toolkit and
approach
 East Berks Commissioners group developed during COVID is ensuring a
collaborative approach to market management including a specific task and
finish group reviewing capacity
 Eat Berks COVID Care governance group meets weekly to support providers
where there is an outbreak and support a co-ordinated response
 Market Position Statement is currently in development
 Development of Heathlands is progressing
 Regular provider forum’s ensure we are kept up to speed with emerging
issues

Further Mitigation (what more should we do to reduce risk to our
risk appetite level) and opportunities

Develop the Market Position Statement
with the Market
Continue to work across East Berks as a
collaborative approach to manage market
gaps and encourage strategic supplier
management

Council is currently reviewing
domiciliary care market and ,
reviewing the CBS framework which
had effect of reduction of supply
available in the 

Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
16 SEPTEMBER 2020
7.30 - 8.28 PM
Present:
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon,
Leake, Neil and Tullett
Non-Voting Co-optees Present:
David St John Jones

10.

Declarations of Interest
Cllr Tullett declared an affected interest as he was the managing director of a
company that had received a discretionary grant.

11.

Minutes of previous meeting
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the meeting of
the committee held on the 24 June 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed
by the Chairman.
The Director: Resources provided an update to the Committee on the Statements of
Accounts, which had been expected to be brought to this meeting of the Committee
for formal sign off. However, the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young had not
yet completed the audit of the accounts, and they were still waiting for Deloitte’s to
finish the audit of the pension funds.
It was hoped that this would be brought back to the Committee before the deadline of
30 November 2020, and a special meeting may be required around this date.

12.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

13.

Internal Audit and Risk Management Update
The Committee received a report, which presented an update on progress on the
annual Internal Audit Plan and the latest version of the Strategic Risk Register.
Sally Hendricks, Head of Audit and Risk Management, reported that, progress
against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan was set out in Appendix 1 and as expected
was behind original schedule due to delays in starting audits with departments due to
the Covid-19 pandemic which had created a backlog which was now being
addressed.
Delivery of the Council’s internal audit services have historically been outsourced and
at a previous meeting it had been reported that there had been delivery issues with

the contractor, therefore the decision was made to increase in-house capacity and an
experienced senior auditor had been assisting us since late July.
Although it was too early in the financial year to comment on progress in improving
the control environment especially given the delay in progressing the Audit Plan due
to COVID 19, the Head of Audit and Risk Management was able to report that the
planned action to set up a working group to identify other approaches that could help
address continuing weaknesses in the area of expenses and purchase cards had
been implemented and arising from this a number of workshops had already been
held providing training on use and controls of purchase cards.
Arising for the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made:








The Head of Audit and Risk Management was hopeful that the team would be
able to catch up with the audit plan as good progress was being made,
however it would depend on the service areas being able to accommodate the
audits, but Sally was keen for not too many audits to be deferred to quarter 4,
as they had the previous year which had been delayed further due to Covid19.
The audit plan was being monitored at every DMT meeting.
Since the Covid-19 pandemic, the government business rate grants had been
audited, which was key. Audits on the first tranche of grants around small
businesses had been completed, and the arrangements for the discretionary
grants were being currently looked at.
The cash management audit was currently being relooked at, as there were
limited cash transactions happening due to the pandemic.
Since the pandemic, the priorities of audits hadn’t changed too much, but the
grants being key thing too look at, however there hadn’t been too much
movement in the plan. It was being addressed at DMT whether there were
now additional areas that needed to be included within the plan as a result of
the pandemic.

Sally Hendricks, Head of Audit and Risk Management provided an update on the
Council’s risk register.
The Register had been reviewed by the Strategic Risk Management Group and the
Corporate Management Team on 11 and 26 August 2020 and the changes made
were detailed at 5.7 in the report.
The adult supply chain risk 6 had been increased for both unmitigated, current
residual and target risk score reflecting the changing risk environment under COVID
19.
the Committee often requested for a deep dive into specific risks, and due to the
changing environment due to Covid-19, Thom Wilson, Assistant Director:
Commissioning was present at the meeting to go through the specific details of the
adult supply chain risk.
The risk was currently tied into the Covid-19 pandemic, and the data showed that in
quarter 2 the scores had been affected, this was due to a range of pandemic
influence factors, mainly that the market of providers accessed were facing impacts,
that self funders were avoiding using services, a number of social care uses, both self
funders and council funded, were social distancing and self isolating and day centres
that couldn’t have the number in that they would have had previously. This was why
there had been an increase in the lack of sustainability for provider. The target

number had also increased, which was unusual, but this was because at present
there were so many factors outside of the Council’s control.
Public Health guidance, surrounding Covid-19 outbreaks, was that new referrals
couldn’t be taken for 28 days. This had the impact that they could come
unsustainable financially, but also that the Council were unable to find placements for
people that required them. They key issue was that the council could not provide
endless financial support for all the providers in the market.
It was thought that Bracknell Forest compared to other authorities was doing a lot to
support the market and to mitigate the worst of the risks. A monthly care governance
meeting was in place, which Thom chaired which was attended by practitioners from
across adults and children services, commissioners, colleagues from the health
service and officers from neighbouring authorities. Contract monitoring had been
significantly strengthened in the past year, the strategic commissioning team had
been rebuilt in the last year and had increased the ability to work with providers.
Between March and July 2020, the team were able to provide financial support to
those providers who requested it, since then individual discussions were being held
with individual providers around their finances and support required. Partnership
working throughout the Covid period had been very strong, and the team had worked
closely and well with health colleagues and the neighbouring authorities in Slough
and Windsor and Maidenhead.
Arising for the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made:













The members praised the team on the work undertaken on operational
process through a very difficult period.
The basic methodology using for RAG statuses were focusing on the
difference between the current residual score and the target risk score, rather
than absolute figures. If the current and target score were the same, then the
RAG would be green, the further apart the figures, the closer the RAG was to
red.
Concerns were raised that the risks were not being measured on a like o like
bases using the risk scoring matrix and there needed to be a common
methodology across the departments.
The RAG statuses were relative, and there were no absolutes when scoring a
human element.
The overview of the Strategic Risk Management Group and the Corporate
Management Team gave consistent approach to risk management.
The unmitigated move in the adult supply chain risk increased because when
Covid struck, if national and local government hadn’t supported the sector
there would have been chaotic failure in the Social Care sector, both through
infections and financially.
The reason that mitigated went up at the same time, was because of the
challenges facing the department were so severe that even with the
mitigations, the same level of previous risk couldn’t be maintained.
There was a whole series of ways that the team were learning for the future.
There was a local resilience forum learning exercise going on which would be
fed into. The East Berkshire commissioners were undertaking regular learning
being undertaking, and across the leadership teams at all level. In any
situation like this you are learning day by day, but the Adult Commissioning
team would be undertaking a lesson’s learnt exercise in due course.
Across East Berkshire, a set of criteria were agreed for how to pass money to
providers who were adversely affected by Covid. This was published on the
Bracknell Forest website and were the same as Slough’s and Windsor and













Maidenheads. This was communicated out to all providers and let hem know
that the council were here to activity support them. Once a week, the head of
commissioning, a finance officer and Thom would go through all the
applications of support to approve those who met the criteria for financial
support and payments were made as quickly as possible.
In addition, in June, £600m was provided by the Government specifically for
infection control measures. 75% of this was to be passported to local
residential care homes, and 25% the team had local discretion. This was
distributed to local domiciliary care providers and assisted living providers.
This was a bidding process with a quick turnaround, which the providers were
really grateful for.
There wasn’t a quantitative measure across all of the services on the toolkit,
in order to benchmark against and drive improvement.
An East Berkshire market position statement was being undertaken and
would understand where the market was, understanding capacity and the
changes over time. This was being led by Bf for East Berkshire and would
help understand the impact of Covid-19.
The issue was that risk number 1 wasn’t fixed at any particular time and at this
moment in time the Council didn’t have balanced plans for the coming years,
at CMT they had started looking at the medium term balanced plan so by
December there would be balanced budget. It was becoming more difficult to
deliver the savings at the same time as delivering high, quality services.
Risk 1 was not about how close the Council was to a 114 notice and was not
an assessment on this.
The order of risks in the document was not the order of the risk’s priority, it
was important to focus on the risk RAG status.
The IT risks were mitigated, and had supported a massive change over the
past few months with a lot of mitigated actions behind the scenes. The risks
that were red with unmitigated actions were the ones to focus on.
The risk of a no deal Brexit was significantly increasing,

RESOLVED that
i.

the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be noted.

ii.

feedback on the risk scores be provided and completeness of risks
and actions, and the deep dive review on adult social care supply chain
risk to be given by the Assistant Director: Commissioning be noted.

CHAIRMAN

